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Rare Image 

 

1- Crocheron, George 

Washington. The Youthful 

Prophet, Joseph Smith, Jr., 

and Oliver Cowdery, 

Receiving the Aaronic 

Priesthood under the Hands 

of John the Baptist, May 15, 

1829. Words of the 

ordination. Salt Lake City: 

George W. Crocheron, 1898. 

First Edition. Lithograph [90.5 

cm x 60.5 cm] Minor 

discoloring and chipping to 

extremities at margins (does 

not affect the image) likely 

from previous matte and 

frame. Gentle damp staining 

to lower left corner. 

Image shows the Prophet 

Joseph Smith and Oliver 

Cowdery kneeling in the 

wilderness on either side of 

John the Baptist, who is 

conferring the Aaronic 

Priesthood on both. The 

words of the ordination 

printed at the foot, beneath 

the title.  

This attractive image offers a 

portrait of this foundational 

event in the history of the LDS 

Church. 

I can locate two institutional holdings for this lithograph (LDS CHL, LoC). BYU appears to have a smaller 

version of this. Rare.   

$1500 

 

 



Rare Book of Mormon Seven Foot Chronological Scroll 

 

 

 

2- Reynolds, George. Chronological Chart of Nephite and Lamanite History. [Salt Lake City]: Harold G. 

Reynolds, 1931. Second Edition. Two Sheets [40 cm x 105 cm] attached to form a scroll [40 cm x 210] 

that is printed in color and linen backed between wooden rollers. Better than very good. Bright and in 

nice condition. 

A chronological chart of the Book of Mormon peoples. Numbers printed on the chart timeline correspond 

with printed notes giving significant dates and events in Book of Mormon history placed along the sides 

of the chart. 

"A Chronological Chart of Nephite and Lamanite History is the latest edition to Book of Mormon 

Literature. It is the work of Elder George Reynolds, which fact alone is a guarantee of its accuracy and 

value as a map of reference. The chart, printed on heavy paper, is strongly mounted on cloth fastened to 

neat wooden rollers, thus making it convenient for consultation by teachers and classes in Sabbath 

Schools, for which use it was especially planned. On the upper margin is a chronology of 

contemporaneous events on the eastern continent from the time of Lehi's colony left Jerusalem, in the 

reign of Zedekiah, 600 B.C., to the time of ravages of the Gothic King Alaric, in Italy, A.D. 400, when 

Moroni recorded the death of his father, and the extinction of his people. On the lower margin is a 

concise Book of Mormon chronology for the same period. The center is occupied by colored plates which 

forcibly illustrate to the eye the changes and duration of Nephite and Lamanite rule; while above these 

plates, in the order of their incumbency, are the names of the historians of the Nephites, with the periods 

of their terms of office. Altogether, this is a chart that will prove much value to students of the Book of 

Mormon, and to teachers, in the saving of time, in the power to convey facts at a glance, and as a work 

of reference." - Improvement Era. Volume 3 - Number 2, pg. 629-630. 

Due to its length (nearly seven feet!) and ephemeral nature, that this has survived (and is in bright and 

nice condition) is remarkable. I am able to locate a single institutional holding (LDS CHL) Rare.   

$575 

 

 

 

 



Early D.I. Ephemera 

 

 

 

3- [Deseret Industries]. 'Special Clothing Drive Deseret Industries' [Donation Bag]. [Salt Lake City] 

(c.1950). Large brown paper bag [68 cm x 43 cm] printed in green ink. A few short, closed tears, 

otherwise better than very good. 

Large donation bag for a clothing drive by the Deseret Industries. The Salt Lake address is listed as '351 

Deseret Ave, Salt Lake City 1, Utah' 

"Please Save and Send Books, Clothing, Furniture, Rags, Household Articles. Give - Jobs for the 

Handicapped & Needy. Help Others to help Themselves" 

Presumed rare.   

$50 

 



Uncommon Mormon Gold Rush Memoir 

 

4- Brown, James S. Life of a Pioneer. Salt 

Lake City: George Q. Cannon & Sons, 1900. 

First Edition. 520pp. Octavo [23.5 cm] 

Brown cloth with the title gilt on the front 

board and on the backstrip. Decorative 

blind stamped borders to boards. Very 

good. Mild rubbing to the corners of the 

boards with minor nicks to the cloth. 

Private non-lending library ink stamp on 

the pastedowns and endsheets and nine 

times through the text. Eight 

multiplication problems in ink on the recto 

of the front flyleaf. 

James Stephen Brown (1828-1902) was a 

member of the Mormon Battalion who 

crossed the west and reached California in 

1847. He was with James Marshall when 

he discovered gold at Sutter's Mill in 1848, 

which would lead to the California Gold 

Rush nearly a year later (it took a while for 

this information to reach and disseminate 

across the rest of America). Brown was 

also a successful missionary in the South 

Pacific and one of the early settlers on the 

Little Colorado and was an early 

missionary to the Navajo and Hopi.  

"Before his death he wrote an interesting sketch of his life which was published in book form under the 

title 'Life of a Pioneer, being the autobiography of James S. Brown' in which interesting work the details 

of Bro. Brown's life are depicted in a way calculated to inspire faith and confidence in the great Latter-

day work, to which Bro. Brown devoted his life's strength and energy." - Andrew Jenson 'L.D.S. 

Biographical Encyclopedia'   

This highly readable memoir is uncommon. Flake/Draper 900. Graff 426. Howes B849. Kurutz 86. Wheat 

Gold Rush 22. Clement 148. Eberstadt 104:29. 

$1250 

 

 



Very Nice Copy of Burton & Brigham 

 

5- Burton, Richard F. The City of the Saints, and Across the Rocky 

Mountains to California. New York: Harper and Brothers, 

Publishers, 1862. First American Edition. 574pp. Octavo [24 cm] 

Brown cloth with decorative blind stamped boards with the title 

gilt stamped on the backstrip. Near fine. Complete with both fold-

outs. Internally fine. 

A very nice copy of this classic travel narrative, of Burton's visit to 

Brigham Young's Salt Lake.  

"An outstanding narrative of Western travel published in London, 

1861, (perhaps more often seen in the New York, 1862, edition) is 

Richard F. Burton's 'The City of the Saints and across the Rocky 

Mountains to California.' Already celebrated for his travels to the 

'holy cities' of the Old World, Burton made a pilgrimage in 1860 to 

Great Salt Lake City, taking the overland stage from St. Joseph, and 

after a few weeks among the Mormons, going on to San Francisco 

via the Comstock." - Carl Wheat. Flake/Draper 1029. Wagner/Camp 

370:2. Howes B103. Sabin 9497. Wheat 1021. Woodward 29. Six-

Guns 347.   

$1350 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



American in Jacket 

 

6- Gates, Susa Young & Leah D. Widtsoe. 

The Life Story of Brigham Young. New 

York: Macmillan Company, 1930. First 

Edition. 388pp. Octavo [24.5 cm] Brown 

cloth with the title gilt stamped on the 

backstrip. Fine/Fine. 

A beautiful copy of this work in the rare 

jacket, which is fine. 

"Written by those who know so much that 

no outsider could possibly know, the 

biography is noteworthy both as a historical 

record and as a portrait of a great religious 

leader." - from the jacket's front flap. 

Flake/Draper 3518   

$425 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Brit in Jacket 

 

7- Gates, Susa Young & Leah D. Widtsoe. The Life Story of 

Brigham Young: Mormon Leader, Founder of Salt Lake City, 

and Builder of an Empire in the Uncharted Wastes of 

Western America. London: Jarrolds Publishers, [1936]. 

287pp. Octavo [22 cm] Black cloth with the title gilt stamped 

on the backstrip. Near fine/Near fine. A few small chips to 

the foot of the jacket. Eight pages of advertisements (dated: 

Spring, 1936) at the rear for other Jarrolds publication. 

Complete with all thirty tipped-in plates. 

"The authoress is a daughter of Brigham Young and was the 

first of his children to be born in the Lion House which he 

built in Salt Lake City to accommodate his many wives and 

children. Mrs. Gates tells of the lowly birth of Brigham Young 

and how he came to attach himself to the Mormon prophet, 

Joseph Smith, ultimately to become the leader of the 

despised and persecuted sect. Mrs. Gates relates that daring 

exodus of the Saints across the desert to found a new State 

in the wilderness of Western America." - from the jacket's 

front flap. 

Rare in jacket.   

 

$150 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



State of Deseret Assembly 

 

 

 

8- Young, Brigham. Governor's Message to the First General Assembly of the State of Deseret. Salt Lake 

City: 1862. 3pp. Single sheet [19 cm x 27 cm] folded in half. Fine. 

Brigham Young had been elected Governor of the "State of Deseret" at a general election held on March 

3, 1862. This is Young's first message, in which he recommends that this Assembly (which was nothing 

more than a Ghost Legislature) "enact that the laws now in force in the Territory of Utah be in full force 

and virtue in law in the State of Deseret", and that they elect two Senators to Congress and adopt a 

memorial for the admission of the 'State of Deseret' to the Union. Uncommon. I can locate ten 

institutional holdings. Auerbach 1511. Flake/Draper 2972. Fales & Flake 228. Eberstadt 127:468. 

$1000 

 



Second Territorial Message 

 

 

 

9- Young, Brigham. Governor's Message to the Legislative Assembly of Utah Territory, January 5, 1852. 

Salt Lake City: 1852. 8pp. Octavo [21 cm] Single uncut sheet [40.5 cm x 28.5 cm] with folds. Near fine. 

Housed in a custom chemise and 1/2 leather slipcase with the title gilt stamped on the spine. 

In this second message to the Territorial legislature, Young speaks to the importance of publishing the 

Utah Territorial laws, he also suggests making Fillmore the capitol. 

"It is important that the laws should be revised and published in some more tangible; as no facilities for 

binding have hitherto existed among us, they have been distributed on loose sheets, and soon lost, 

misplaced, or worn out." Auerbach 1509. McMurtrie 11. 

I can locate five institutional copies. Rare.   

$1850 

 

 



Joseph Smith’s Treason Trial 

 

10- [Mormon] [Joseph Smith]. 

Document showing the testimony given 

before the judge of the Fifth Judicial 

Circuit of the state of Missouri, on the 

trial of Joseph Smith, Jr., and others, for 

high treason, and other crimes against 

that state. February 15, 1841. 

Washington DC: Blair & Rives, 1841. U.S. 

26th Cong. 2d Sess. Senate. [Doc.] 189. 

47pp. Octavo [22.5 cm] Side sewn. 

Previously bound, otherwise better than 

very good. 

This is the aftermath of the 

Missouri/Mormon War, which was a 

conflict between Smith's followers and 

their non-Mormon neighbors. This work 

contains testimony against Joseph Smith 

and other Mormon leaders for treason, 

arson, burglary, etc. etc., against the 

state of Missouri. An important piece of 

early LDS history. 

"But, whatever, may be the name of the 

sect or church, whose doctrines Mr. Page 

professes to preach and inculcate, or 

under what estimation they may have 

heretofore been held by a prejudiced and 

uninquiring community, so far as they 

bear, as their main characteristic, a 

literal and unqualified interpretation of Scripture, and followed by a strict belief in Biblical doctrine, and 

accompanied by such an explanation as the dictates of nature and reason teach an impartial mind to be 

correct, so far are we bound to coincide with them. We are vulnerable to truth..."  

"This document includes copy of the testimony given before the Fifth Judicial Circuit, Missouri beginning 

November 12, 1838, regarding the Daughter's of Zion (since called the Danites) and their work to drive 

non-Mormons from Caldwell Co., Missouri." - Fales and Flake 4. Flake/Draper 5428. Sabin 83239. 

Auerbach 1225   

$950 

 



The First Third in Deseret 

 

11- Smith, Joseph. Selection of the Book of Mormon in the Deseret 

Alphabet. New York: Published for Deseret University by Russell 

Brothers, 1869. First Edition. 116pp. Octavo [22.5 cm] 1/2 blue leather 

over light blue printed boards. Better than very good. 

The University of Deseret intended to publish the Book of Mormon in 

three separate parts for the use of school children and incoming 

immigrants. Only part one was ever printed.  

"[Brigham] Young therefore directed George D. Watt, an Englishman, 

and an early Mormon convert, to create a new alphabet based on 

English language phonic values. Watt may have been Young's personal 

secretary. What is certain is that he was an expert in the then-new and 

very popular Pitman system of shorthand. The alphabet assignment 

was handed to Watt in 1853, and by the following year he was able to 

lay before Young a 32 - character system (eventually increased to 38)" - 

Wentz, Roby 'Thirty-eight Mormon Characters' p.12 

Jacobs 86 Bs. Flake/Draper 608.   

$300 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Lambourne Illustrated Pioneer Trek 

 

 

 

12- Lambourne, Alfred. The Old Journey: Reminiscences of Pioneer Days. [Salt Lake City]: George Q. 

Cannon & Sons, [1897]. First Edition. 53pp.Duodecimo [21.5 cm] 3/4 leather over marbled boards with 

matching pastedowns and endsheets and the title and author gilt stamped on the backstrip, T.E.G. Very 

good. Corners rubbed otherwise better than very good. Complete with all eighteen plates. 

Produced as a privately distributed keepsake for the still living Pioneers who made the trip west in 1847 

that was revised from the author's larger work: 'An old sketch book.' The preface mentions an intended 

500 copy print run, but whether or not that was the final number is unknown. 

"When the Jubilee Celebration of the strange journey - for it is that and those who made it that we are 

this year commemorating and honoring - was decided upon, it was suggested that an appropriate 

souvenir of the occasion would be 'The Old Sketch Book.' That work, however, was a large and costly 

volume of a limited edition, and hardly manageable for the present purpose. The author therefore 

decided to place the matter and sketches in the form now used, under the title of 'The Old Journey,' and 

carefully revised and lengthened the descriptive portions...It was in consideration of the singular fitness 

of the 'Old Journey' as a souvenir to be presented, during the Jubilee, to the Pioneers still living." - from 

the preface. Flake/Draper 4730. Howes L43. Eberstadt 106:184. 

$650 



Rare Chromolithograph of the Mormon Trail 

 

 

 

13- Millroy & Hayes. Route of the Mormon Pioneers from Nauvoo to Great Salt Lake. Salt Lake City: 

Millroy & Hayes, 1899. Chromolithograph [35.5 cm x 105 cm] Professionally washed and mended in 

original frame and glass. Some minor staining and spotting. 

This is the large Millroy & Hayes (not to be confused with the smaller New Wilson Hotel version) and is 

uncommon. This is the rarer companion piece to John Hafen’s Pioneer Camp of the Saints’  

Captivating map of the Mormon Trail from Nauvoo, Illinois, to the Great Salt Lake, with depictions of the 

physical features of the countryside, the mountains, rivers, waterfalls, trees, etc. Also, wagons and 

trekkers on the trail, Indian encampments, buffalo, and more. 

" A truly marvelous depiction of one of the great episodes in American history, produced to 

commemorate the 50th anniversary of the journey. The Guide is taken largely from Orson Pratt's record 

of the journey. The authentic and detailed pictograph was produced with the aid of Apostle Franklin D. 

Richards, the church historian, in 1899. This view has sold for as much as $19,000 (Swanns 2008) at 

auction. Rare. Graff 3585.   

$4500 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Large Southern Pacific Map 

 

 

 

14- [Southern Pacific Rail Road]. Southern Pacific Lines Rail Map. [Chicago]: [Rand McNally & Company], 

1952. Large color map [101 cm x 128.5 cm] with some minor sunning to head with a closed tear, 

otherwise better than very good. Mounted on foamcore. 

Large map showing all the routes of the Southern Pacific: Shasta, Overland, Golden State, Cotton Belt 

and Sunset. Includes five inset maps.  

This is in surprisingly nice condition with no folds and no chips, which is usually not the case for a map 

this large. I am able to locate two institutional holdings. Rare.   

$400 

 

 



Northern Pacific Poster 

 

15- [Northern Pacific] Brewer, 

Edward Vincent. Northern 

Pacific. Rodeo Parade in the 

Montana - Wyoming Dude 

Ranch Country. Minneapolis: 

The Jensen Printing Company, 

[1935]. Color lithograph 

poster [102 cm x 75.5 cm] in 

bright condition that has been 

mounted on foamcore. 'B' 

condition. Better than very 

good. 

Lovely railroad poster for the 

Northern Pacific, that shows a 

procession of people on 

horses, and at the front is an 

Indian in a full headdress and 

buckskin, side-by-side with a 

cowgirl, who is followed by a 

line of men in hats and chaps. 

Edward Vincent Brewer 

(1883-1971) painted this work 

in the mid-1930s when he did 

a handful of posters for the 

Northern Pacific, and who 

took some of his payment in 

rail passes and lodgings.   

$1,650 


